
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday 8 March 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk     
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 28 February 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday 8 March 2023 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

1 - 5 

5.1. RED LION COURT, 46-48 PARK STREET, LONDON SE1 9EQ 
 

6 - 149 

5.2. 160 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON SE1 
 

150 - 240 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 
Date:  28 February 2023 
 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 

not more than 3 minutes each. 
 
(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 

objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot. 
 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 

recommendation. 
 
Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 
 

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered.  
 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning. 

 
7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 

as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 

 



 

issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email at 
ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working day 
preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Tel: 020 7525 5485 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
5. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
8 March 2023 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees. The matters reserved to
[...]
.................................................................. 76 

PLANNING OBLIGATIONS (Section 106 Undertaking or Agreement)..................... 77 

Mayoral and Southwark Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) .............................. 82 

OTHER MATTERS................................................................................................... 82 

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT .................................................... 82 

Human rights implications ..................................................................................... 87 

CONCLUSION ON PLANNING ISSUES .................................................................. 87 

Consultation responses from external and statutory consultees ........................... 88 

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS ....................................... 93 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ............................................................................... 93 

 

 

 

  

8



3 
 

 

Item No.  
5.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
8 March 2023 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report 
title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/1602 for: FULL PLANNING APPLICATION 
 
Address: Red Lion Court, 46-48 Park Street, London SE1 9EQ 
 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing building above ground and part-
basement and redevelopment of the site to provide an 11-storey 
stepped building with rooftop plant, plus a two storey basement,  
providing office, retail, restaurant and wellness uses alongside external 
terraces, landscaping, public realm works, new plant equipment, 
internal loading bays, cycle parking spaces and other associated 
works. 
 
For information: The proposed building would have a maximum height 
of 11 storeys (46.7 metres above Ordnance Datum, approx 41.6 
metres above ground level). The development as a whole comprises:  
- 32,036 square metres GIA of office (Class E) floorspace; 
- 338 square metres GIA of restaurant (Class E) floorspace; 
- 229 square metres GIA of retail (Class E) floorspace; 
- 105 square metres GIA of wellness use (Class E) floorspace; 
-1 wheelchair accessible car parking space; and 
-168 short-stay cycle spaces and 719 long-stay cycle spaces. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Borough and Bankside 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  6 May 2022 Application Expiry Date 5 August 2022 

Earliest Decision Date 16 May 
2022 

Time extension:  

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

1.  a) That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions, referral to the 
Mayor and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no 
later than the 31 May 2023. 

  
 b) In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by the 31 May 2023 that 

the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, 
if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 307 of this report. 

  

9



4 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  
 Commercial GIA: 

  

Use Class Existing  Proposed  Change +/- 

Class E(g)(i) (offices 

/ workspace) 
17,335sqm 28,596sqm +11,261sqm 

Class E(a)  

(Retail) 
0sqm 229sqm +229sqm 

Class E(b) 

(Restaurants) 
0sqm 338sqm +338sqm 

Class E(e)  

(Wellness Centre) 
0sqm 105sqm +105sqm 

  
 
Environmental: 

CO2 Savings beyond part L 

Building Regs 
49% - Non-domestic  

 
 
 
 

 

 Existing Proposed Change +/- 

Urban Greening 

Factor 
0 0.35 +0.35 

Surface water runoff 

rates (1 in 100 year 
153.1 l/s 4.5 l/s -148.6 l/s 

Green/Brown Roofs 0sqm 1,264sqm +1,264sqm 

Cycle parking 

spaces  
0 

719 Long stay  

167 Short stay 
+886 total 

    

 

10



5 
 

  

CIL and S106 (Or Unilateral Undertaking): 

 

CIL net of relief 

(estimated) 
£1,464,237 

MCIL net of 

relief 

(estimated) 

£3,098,179  

S106 
£855,851 

  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

  
 Site location and description 

  
2.  The application site comprises a seven storey building (plus basement) 

originally constructed 
[...]
ail, community or leisure uses (as defined 
in the glossary); and 

 Provide new north-south green links; and 

 Provide new open space of at least 15% of the site area - 1,183m2.  
 
Redevelopment of the site should also provide new homes (C3). 

  
10.  The site allocation also states that any redevelopment should provide a new 

link from Park Street to the Thames Path and improvements to the Thames 
Path.  

  
 Map:  Site allocation in Southwark Plan  

 

 
  
11.  Transport for London’s (TfL) Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) 

provides a score of 1-6b to rate areas within London and their accessibility to 
public transport options. A score of 1 represents the lowest accessibility with 6b 
being the best locations of accessibility to public transport. The subject site is 
rated as 6b on the PTAL system indicating excellent accessibility to public 
transport. 

  
12.  The River Thames and the embankment located immediately north of the site 

is designated as a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC). 
  

14



9 
 

 Details of Proposal 

  
13.  Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing building on site 

and redevelopment to provide a 11-storey plus basement building providing 
office, retail, restaurant and wellness uses.  The development would provide 
landscaping, public realm works, new plant equipment, cycle parking spaces 
and other associated works.   

  
14.  In terms of the split in the commercial use, the development would provide:  

 
Class use GIA Floor area (sqm) 

Class E(g)(i)  Office 28,596 

Class E(a) Retail  229 

Class  E(b) 

Restaurants 

338 

Class E(e)  

(Wellness Centre) 

105 

  

Total 29,268 

 

15.  The plant room would be 3,697sqm, giving a total of 32,965sqm.   The office 
floorspace will include a policy complaint level of affordable workspace at 10% 
of the gross floorspace. 

  
16.  The scheme proposes significant landscaping and public realm works to 

improve and enliv
[...]
 site and the area in general from litter, odour and potential vermin/pest nuisance 
in accordance with: the National Planning Policy Framework 2021 and policies P56 (‘Protection 
of amenity’) and P62 ‘(Reducing waste’) of the Southwark Plan 2022. 

  

114

120



39 Before the first occupation of the ‘Micro retail’ unit hereby approved, a ground floor plan 
detailing how the ‘Micro retail’ units would be arranged and designed shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
 
The approved plan shall be implemented in full accordance with the approved details from the 
first occupation of the development and shall be adhered to for the lifetime of the development.  
 
Reason: 

In granting this permission the Local Planning Authority has had regard to the site requirements 
set out in Site Allocation NSP06 of the Southwark Plan 2022. 
 

 

Compliance condition(s) - the following condition(s) impose restrictions and/or 
other requirements that must be complied with at all times once the permission has 
been implemented.  
 

40 Hours of use  

With the exception of the cycle users existing via the cycle retail doors,   

1) The retail units (Class E(a) and E(b) ) at ground floor level, which is located along the 
northern edge of the development hereby consented, shall be open for use and carried on only 
between: - 07:00hrs to 23:00hrs on Mondays to Saturdays;  

- 08:00hrs to 23:00hrs on Sundays.  
 
2)  The retail units (Class E(a) ) at ground floor level, which is located along the southern edge 
of the development hereby consented, shall be open for use and carried on only between:  

- 07:00hrs to 20:00hrs on Mondays to Saturdays;  

- 09:00 to 20:00hrs on Sundays. 

3)   The Class E(e) uses hereby permitted shall not be carried on outside of the hours 06:00 to 
23:00 on any day. 

Reason 

To safeguard the amenity of neighbouring residential properties in accordance with the 
Southwark Plan 2022 Policy P56 (Protection of amen
[...]
.. 43 

Other matters ....................................................................................................... 46 

Community involvement and engagement ........................................................... 47 

Community impact and equalities assessment .................................................... 53 

Human rights implications .................................................................................... 54 

Positive and proactive statement ......................................................................... 54 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table ............................................ 54 

CONCLUSION ........................................................................................................ 54 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .................................................................................. 55 

151



2 
 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................ 55 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................. 56 
 

 
  

152



3 
 

 
Item No.  

5.2 
 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
8 March 2023 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report 
title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/3049 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: 160 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON SE1 
   
Proposal: Minor material amendments by variation of Condition 1 
'Approved Plans' and Condition 30 'Number of Hotel Bedrooms' of 
planning permission ref. 20/AP/0556 (Erection of an eight storey building 
with basement, comprising a hotel (Class C1), flexible commercial or 
community unit (Class B1/D1), retail floorspace (Class A1/A3), creation of 
public space, landscaping and associated works. Works to the existing 
office building at ground and roof levels (including a new rooftop terrace, 
balustrades and PV panels); elevational alterations; and alterations 
associated with the creation of a new entrance on the Blackfriars Road 
elevation). 
 
The proposed changes are to:  

• increase the number of hotel bedrooms by 53 to 222 with revised 
layout;  

• make changes to the design (including changes to the footprint and 
massing by extending into the south-eastern corner near to the 
Webber Street boundary and into the northern corners behind the 
office building, and changes to windows) that result in an increase 
of 292sqm GEA of hotel floorspace;  

• revise the red line application site to take in part of the ground floor 
of the existing building;  

• increase the affordable workspace area by 96sqm;  
• revise the existing ground floor office, and the layout of the hotel 

entrance and reception area; amend the frontage to the courtyard 
space;  

• and amend the energy strategy. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Borough and Bankside 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
Application Start Date  13/09/22 PPA Expiry Date n/a 
Earliest Decision Date 14/10/22  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That an amended planning permission be granted subject to revised conditions 

153



4 
 

to those imposed on the 2020 permission, and the completion of a deed of 
variation to the original legal agreement.  

  
2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 8 

June 2023, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 174. 

  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
3. This minor material amendment (section 73) application seeks changes to a 

hotel-led scheme that was approved permission by ref. 20/AP/0556 in 
September 2020.  It seeks to increase the number of hotel rooms, make changes 
to the footprint and appearance of the building, and alter the ground floor layout.  

  
4. Eight objections were received from the community including objections to a 

hotel on this site, the increased 
[...]
f the site, and adjoining or nearby sites 

 
35. The relevant planning history of the application site is set out in Appendix 3.  The 

most relevant decision is 20/AP/0556 which was approved by the July 2020 
Planning Committee. The permission was for: 
 
Erection of an eight storey building with basement, comprising a hotel (Class 
C1), flexible commercial or community unit (Class B1/D1), retail floorspace 
(Class A1/A3), creation of public space, landscaping and associated works. 
Works to the existing office building at ground and roof levels (including a new 
rooftop terrace, balustrades and PV panels); elevational alterations; and 
alterations associated with the creation of a new entrance on the Blackfriars 
Road elevation. 

165



16 
 

 
36. There was an earlier hotel scheme proposed in application ref. 18/AP/1215 which 

was refused by the October 2018 Planning Committee for six reasons relating 
to: 1) the absence of a completed s106 agreement; 2) an over-dominance of 
visitor accommodation in the locality; 3) a hotel being contrary to the uses 
required by site allocation NSP15 of the draft Southwark Plan; 4) the 
unacceptable impact on the amenity of adjoining occupiers due to loss of daylight 
and sunlight, and overshadowing; 5) the hotel would include poor quality visitor 
accommodation as there were bedrooms with no access to natural light and 
ventilation; and 6) adverse impact on townscape due to excessive height relative 
to the existing Blackfriars Road frontage, the tall building not being at a point of 
landmark significance nor a focal point.  The description for that refused 
application was: 
 
Erection of a 10 storey building (40.23m AOD) with basement, comprising a 220 
bedroom hotel with ancillary restaurant (Class C1); flexible office space (Class 
B1); retail units (Class A1/A3); creation of public space; landscaping and 
associated works. Works to the existing building at ground and roof levels 
(including a new rooftop terrace, enc
[...]
 would intensify the approved hotel use of the site, in 

204



55 
 

a building that is of broadly the same scale and architecture as the approved 
scheme.  The proposed hotel rooms are smaller than the approved scheme, 
however the overall quality of the accommodation would remain acceptable, and 
the hotel reception again would provide facilities open to the public. It would have 
similar impacts on neighbour amenity, transport and highways.  A larger 
affordable workspace/community unit would be provided, at the same rental 
terms as the approved scheme.   
 

209. The increased number of bedrooms results in a higher carbon emission (due to 
the larger hot water demand) than the approved scheme and while the 
application proposes more PV panels, its percentage reduction is less than the 
approved scheme.  To achieve the net zero carbon requirement of current policy, 
a financial payment is proposed, which was not a requirement of the 2020 
permission.  The public courtyard would remain as approved, and further green 
roof planting provided. 
 

210. It is therefore recommended that the amended planning permission be granted, 
subject to the revised and additional conditions set out in the recommendation, 
and completion of a deed of variation to secure the changes to the 2020 legal 
agreement. 

  
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Environment, 
Neighbourhoods 
and Growth, 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone:  
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.g

ov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
0207 525 1214 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk  

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 
Appendix 2 Relevant planning policies and material considerations  
Appendix 3 Relevant planning history  
Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 
Appendix 5 Consultation responses received 

 
 
 
 

205



56 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 
Report Author Victoria Crosby, Team Leader 

Version Final 
Dated 23 February 2023 

Key Decision No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER  
Officer Title  Comments Sought  Comments included  
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director, Environment, 
Neighbourhoods and Growth 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing   No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 23 February 2023 

 
  

206



57 
 

APPENDIX 1 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 
to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 
 
Applicant 160 BFR Holdco Ltd Reg. 

Number 
22/AP/3049 

Application Type S.73 Vary/Remove Conds/Minor 
Alterations  

  

Recommendation  Case 
Number 

1390-157 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 
The variation is AGREED (subject to completion of legal agreement) for the 
following development: 
 
Minor material amendments by variation of Condition 1 'Approved Plans' and 
Condition 30 'Number of Hotel Bedrooms' of planning permission ref. 20/AP/0556 
(Erection of an eight storey building with basement, comprising a hotel (Class C1), 
flexible commercial or community unit (Class B1/D1), retail floorspace (Class A1/A3), 
creation of public space, landscaping and associated works. Works to the existing 
office building at ground and roof levels (including a new rooftop terrace, balustrades 
and PV panels); elevational alterations; and alterations associated with the creation of 
a new entrance on the Blackfriars Road elevation). 
 
160 Blackfriars Road London Southwark SE1 
 
In accordance with application received on 1 September 2022 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos. 
 
 
 Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans 

 
 1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the followi
[...]
et London 
 Flat 27 Colorama House 24 Rushworth 
Street 
 Flat 25 Colorama House 24 Rushworth 
Street 
 Flat 20 Colomara House 61 Webber 
Street 
 
 
 

 
Re-consultation: n/a 
 
 
 

239



90 
 

 

APPENDIX 5 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES RECEIVED 
 
Internal services 
Transport Policy 
Environmental Protection 
Flood Risk Management & Urban Drainage 
Highways Development and Management 
Local Economy 
Community Infrastructure Levy Team 
 
Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
Environment Agency 
Thames Water 
Transport for London 
Metropolitan Police Service (Designing Out Crime) 
 
Neighbour and local groups consulted:  
 
 Flat 32 Sharpley Court LONDON SE1 
0BJ 
 13 Sharpley Court 8a Pocock St London 
 11 Tadworth House Webber Street SE1 
0RH 
 9 Globe View House 171 Blackfriars 
Road London 
 11 Windmill Gardens Kibworth Harcourt 
LE8 0LX 
 28 Globe View House 171 Blackfriars 
Road London 
 Flat 5 7 Valentine Place London 
 Flat 23 Sharpley Court 8A Pocock Stree

240



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 

7420 

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Ellie Cumbo 

Councillor Richard Leeming 

Councillor Reggie Popoola 

Councillor Bethan Roberts 

Councillor Cleo Soanes 

 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Nick Johnson 

 

Councillor Sam Foster (reserve) 

Councillor Jon Hartley (reserve) 

Councillor Sarah King (reserve) 

Councillor Sunny Lambe (reserve) 

Councillor Margy Newens (reserve) 

Councillor Sandra Rhule (reserve) 

Councillor Michael Situ (reserve) 

Councillor Emily Tester (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 March 2023 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday 8 March 2023 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 
2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Bethan Roberts 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Irina Von Wiese  
Councillor David Watson  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development)  
Nagla Stevens (Deputy Head of Law)  
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager, Major Applications and 
New Homes Team) 
Victoria Crosby (Team Leader, Development 
Management) 
Richard Craig (Team Leader, Design and Conservation)    
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Reginald Popoola and Cleo 
Soanes. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 March 2023 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 
 

5.1    RED LION COURT, 46-48 PARK STREET, LONDON SE1 9EQ  
 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/1602  
  
Report: see pages 6 to 149 of the main agenda pack and pages 1 to 6 of the 
addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing building above ground and part basement 
and redevelopment of the site to provide an 11-storey stepped building with rooftop 
plant, plus a two storey basement, providing office, retail, restaurant and wellness 
uses alongside external terraces, landscaping, public realm works, new plant 
equipment, internal loading bays, cycle parking spaces and other associated 
works. 
  
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to officers. 
  
Representatives for the objectors addressed the meeting and responded to 
questions from members of the committee. 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 March 2023 
 

  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
  
Councillor Irina von Wiese addressed the committee in her capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site who 
wished to speak. 
  
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
  
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to: 

 

a. The conditions set out in the report and amended by the addendum 
report. 

 

b. An amended condition 50 to stipulate that use of the external 
terraces on the northern edge of the development only be allowed 
between the hours of 9:00 to 23:00 hours, and use of the external 
terraces on the southern edge of the development only be allowed 
between 9:00 and 19:00 hours.   

 
c. An additional condition stipulating that the southern external terraces 

on the sixth floor are not to be accessed by employees of the 
building.    
 

d. An informative be added advising the applicant that the construction 
management plan which is conditioned submitted for approval should 
include information regarding the consultation undertaken with local 
residents about the construction management plan, in particular 
addressing the cumulative impact of the development with the 
neighbouring development and the way the needs of residents with 
protected characteristics have been taken into account.  

 
e. Referral to the Mayor, and 

 

f. The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no 
later than the 31 May 2023.  

 
2. That in the event that the requirements of (1.) are not met by the 31 May 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 March 2023 
 

2023, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out at paragraph 307 of the 
report. 

 
At this point the committee adjourned for a comfort break from 8.25pm to 8.33pm.  
 

5.2    160 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON SE1  
 

 Planning Application Number: 22/AP/3049  
  
Report: see pages 150 to 240 of the main agenda pack. 
  
PROPOSAL: Minor material amendments by variation of Condition 1 'Approved 
Plans' and Condition 30 'Number of Hotel Bedrooms' of planning permission ref. 
20/AP/0556 (Erection of an eight storey building with basement, comprising a hotel 
(Class C1), flexible commercial or community unit (Class B1/D1), retail floorspace 
(Class A1/A3), creation of public space, landscaping and associated works. Works 
to the existing office building at ground and roof levels (including a new rooftop 
terrace, balustrades and PV panels); elevational alterations; and alterations 
associated with the creation of a new entrance on the Blackfriars Road elevation). 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to officers. 
  
There were no objectors who wished to speak. 
  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
  
A supporter living within 100 metres of the development site addressed the 
committee and responded to questions put by members of the committee. 
 
Councillor David Watson addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the committee. 
  
The committee put further questions to officers and the applicant’s representative, 
and discussed the application. 
  
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. That an amended planning permission be granted subject to revised 
conditions to those imposed on the 2020 permission, and the completion of 
a deed of variation to the original legal agreement.  

 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Wednesday 8 March 2023 
 

2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 
8 June 2023, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 174 
of the report.  

 

 The meeting ended at 9.25 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

   
 

 
 


